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June 8, 2009
Willie L. Hailey Sr.
Councilmember, City of Barstow
1160 Barstow Road, #11
Barstow, California  92311
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-09-139
Dear Mr. Hailey:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. We strongly recommend that you discuss the issue of common law conflict of interest with your city attorney or private counsel.
QUESTION

Do you have a conflict of interest under the Act in participating in a governmental decision regarding an appeal of the City of Barstow’s termination of your childhood friend whom you helped initiate the appeal process?
CONCLUSION

Because the Act only concerns conflicts of interest with respect to financial interests, and you have no financial interest in this matter, you do not have a conflict of interest under the Act.

FACTS


You were elected to the Barstow City Council on November 4, 2008, and took office on December 15, 2008.  Before your election, you helped a childhood friend, Victor Yslas, who was terminated from his position as a laborer for the City of Barstow after receiving injuries while doing road repair for the city, with his initial appeal of the termination.


Mr. Yslas is now represented by the San Bernardino Public Employee Association and their attorney.  An arbitration hearing was held on January 25 and 29, 2009.  On June 8, 2009, the city council will be asked to accept or reject the findings of the arbitrator.

You did not receive any compensation for you assistance with Mr. Yslas’ initial appeal, and you have no financial interest in the outcome of the decision.
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Steps 1 & 2:  Are You A Public Official Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As a member of the Barstow City Council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use her official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests. You will be called upon to consider approving an arbitration decision.  Therefore, you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
You have indicated that you have not received any compensation for your work on this matter, either actual or promised, and you have no financial interest in the outcome of the matter nor will you benefit financially from participating in the decision.
Because the Act only regulates conflicts of interest with respect to financial interests, and you have not indentified any financial interest in the governmental decision, you do not have a conflict of interest under the Act, and our analysis ends at this point.  We strongly recommend, however, that you discuss this issue with your city attorney or private counsel with respect to a potential conflict of interest under common law conflict of interest principles.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

WJL:jgl

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


� Additional information was provided in our telephone call of June 4, 2009.





